
 

 

AGENDA 

OVERLAY DISTRICT BOARD 

MARCH 3, 2020 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

151 WEST CHURCH STREET 

LEWISVILLE, TEXAS 
 

SPECIAL SESSION 6:30 P.M. 
 

1. Call to Order and Announce that a Quorum is Present. 

 

2. Approve Minutes of the February 04, 2020 Meeting.  
 

3. Consideration of Two Alternative Standards to the IH-35E Corridor Overlay District Regarding 

Sidewalks and the Amenity Zone Landscaping Associated with Proposed 151 Coffee on a 0.53-

Acre Lot, Legally Described as Valley Square Addition, Block A, Lot 7; Zoned General Business 

(GB) District, as Requested by Clay Christ, of Clay Moore Engineering, on Behalf of LRIC 

Lewisville, LP, the Property Owner (Case No. ODB-2020-02-01). 

 

4. Adjournment. 

 
 

NOTICE OF ASSISTANCE AT THE PUBLIC MEETINGS 
 

The City will provide appropriate auxiliary aids and services, including sign language interpreters and assisted listening devices, whenever necessary to ensure 
effective communication with members of the public who have hearing, sight or speech impairments, unless doing so would result in a fundamental alteration 

of its programs or an undue financial burden. A person who requires an accommodation or auxiliary aid or service to participate in a City program, service or 

activity, should contact the sponsoring Department, or the Human Resource Department at 972-219-3450 or by Fax at 972-219-5005 as far in advance as 
possible but no later than 48 hours before the scheduled event. 



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

 

TO: Overlay District Board 

FROM: June Sin, Planner 

DATE: March 2, 2020 

SUBJECT: Consideration of Two Alternative Standards to the IH-35E Corridor Overlay 

District Regarding Sidewalks and the Amenity Zone Landscaping Associated 

with Proposed 151 Coffee on a 0.53-Acre Lot, Legally Described as Valley 

Square Addition, Block A, Lot 7; Zoned General Business (GB) District, as 

Requested by Clay Christ, of Clay Moore Engineering, on Behalf of LRIC 

Lewisville, LP, the Property Owner (Case No. ODB-2020-02-01). 

 

BACKGROUND:    

The proposed development is located in front of the 24 Hour Fitness on Main Street, within the IH-

35E Corridor Overlay Core Sub-District, as such has enhanced design requirements. The Overlay 

District Board may approve or recommend Alternative Standards if the Board finds that a hardship 

or practical difficulties may result from strict compliance with the Overlay District regulations, 

provided that such exception shall not have the effect of nullifying the intent and purpose of the 

regulations.  

 

ANALYSIS:  

151 Coffee plans to construct an approximately 759 square feet coffee shop with a drive-thru canopy 

on each side.  Per the IH-35E Corridor Overlay District, the development must comply with all 

standards in the Core Sub-District.  The existing TxDOT Right of Way (ROW) along Main Street 

creates practical difficulties to comply with two standards; therefore, Administrative Modifications 

and Alternative Standards are requested.  

 

Building and Envelope Standards 

The engineering site plan is attached and shows the orientation of the building and the proposed 

parking and access.  The building placement, location and setback meets the framework plan facing 

both street fronts and being parallel to adjacent streets. 

 

Architectural Standards 

The proposed building consists of 100% masonry which exceeds the 80% requirement. The building 

design and materials meet all other architectural standards and material requirements.  

 

Landscaping 

151 Coffee is providing five canopy trees, two parking lot trees and one additional shade tree along 

Main Street. This meets the required tree count per the Overlay District standards.  The ordinance 

requires any landscaping to be located in the Amenity Zone, which is defined as a portion of property 



located in the Public Right-of-Way between the side. Due to the existing TxDOT ROW, trees will 

be planted on private property along the Right-of-Way. 

 

Street and Streetscape Standards 

The applicant plans to add new sidewalks along the private drive per framework plan. At the corner 

of intersection, existing enhanced landscaping will be modified and preserved.  One shade tree and 

additional hedges will be provided along the drive isle. The applicant plans to provide a trash 

receptacle and a bike rack to meet the pedestrian amenities requirement.    

 

Along Main Street, a healthy and mature shrub row runs approximately 180 feet of street frontage. 

The applicant is requesting an alternative standard to allow existing 4-foot sidewalk to remain. To 

preserve the existing robust hedge row, staff is in support of keeping the 4-foot sidewalk in this case. 

Otherwise, the sidewalk would need to be expanded to required 5-foot.  

 

Screening 

The applicant plans to meet all streetscaping requirements of the overlay district.  

 

Alternative Standards & Administrative Modifications 

The applicant is requesting two Alternative Standards in conjunction with the new development and 

required landscape improvements. Request a) requires City Council approval and request b) requires 

approval from the Overlay District Board. Staff has no objections to any of these Alterative 

Standards.  

 

Alternative Standards: 

 

a) Section 17.5-4 (d)(1)d requires canopy trees to be planted within the required Amenity Zone. 

An Alternative Standard is requested to allow canopy trees to be planted on the private 

property side within a five-foot wide landscape area between Sidewalk and Parking Lot due 

to the TxDOT ROW. The Overlay Board may make a recommendation to the City Council 

on this request.  

 

b) Section 17.5-4 (e)(4) & (5), Appendix F requires a 5-foot sidewalk along Main Street. An 

Alternative Standard is requested to allow existing 4-foot sidewalk to remain, which is a 20% 

reduction from the requirement.  To preserve the existing robust hedge row, staff is in support 

of keeping the 4-foot sidewalk in this case. Overlay Board may approve this request.  

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

That the Overlay Board commission recommend approval of Alternative Standard a) and approve 

Alternative Standard b) with the condition the existing shrub row is maintained.  
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February 25, 2020 
 
Michele Berry 
City of Lewisville 
Economic Development & Planning 
151 W Church Street 
Lewisville, TX 75057 
(972) 219.3455 
 
Re: 151 Coffee Alternative Compliance 
    
Dear Ms. Berry, 
 
Please let this letter serve as an alternative compliance request for the 151 Coffee Development better 
known as Lot 7 Bloc A Valley Square Addition. The following alternative compliances are being 
requested.   
 

A.  City of Lewisville code of ordinances chapter 17.5-4. (d)(1)d Canopy Trees in Amenity 
Zone 

Section 17.5-4 (d)(1)d requires canopy trees to be planted within the required Amenity Zone. 
Due to the Amenity Zone being located within the TxDOT Right-of-Way, an Alternative 
Standard is requested to allow canopy trees to be planted on the private property side within a 
five-foot wide landscape area between Sidewalk and Parking Lot.  
 

B. City of Lewisville code of ordinances chapter 17.5-4. (e)(4) & (5). Sidewalks 
Section 17.5-4. (e)(4) & (5) requires a 5’ sidewalk along Main Street.  There is an existing 
sidewalk in place that we would request be accepted for the sidewalk and amenity 
requirement.  It is requested to allow the sidewalk width to be reduced from 5’ to 4’ which is a 
20% reduction in the width of the sidewalk.    

 
We formally request these variances be incorporated into our site plan.  Should you have any questions, 
please feel free to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Clay Cristy, P.E. 
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ENGINEERING SITE PLAN FOR

LOT 7, BLOCK A,
VALLEY SQUARE

CITY OF LEWISVILLE,
DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS

0.529 AC
ZONING: GB

ALTERNATE STANDARD A
SECTION 17.5-4 (D)(1)D REQUIRES CANOPY TREES TO BE PLANTED WITHIN
THE REQUIRED AMENITY ZONE. DUE TO THE AMENITY ZONE BEING
LOCATED WITHIN THE TXDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY, AN ALTERNATIVE STANDARD
IS REQUESTED TO ALLOW CANOPY TREES TO BE PLANTED ON THE
PRIVATE PROPERTY SIDE WITHIN A FIVE-FOOT WIDE LANDSCAPE AREA
BETWEEN SIDEWALK AND PARKING LOT.

ALTERNATE STANDARD B
SECTION 17.5-4. (E)(4) & (5) REQUIRES A 5' SIDEWALK ALONG MAIN STREET.
THERE IS AN EXISTING SIDEWALK IN PLACE THAT WE WOULD REQUEST BE
ACCEPTED FOR THE SIDEWALK AND AMENITY REQUIREMENT.  IT IS
REQUESTED TO ALLOW THE SIDEWALK WIDTH TO BE REDUCED FROM 5' TO
4' WHICH IS A 20% REDUCTION IN THE WIDTH OF THE SIDEWALK.
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CLAYMOORE ENGINEERING

NOTES:
1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR BUILDING
DIMENSIONS AND EXACT DOOR LOCATIONS.

3. AN EXTRA SACK OF CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD IS
REQUIRED FOR ALL HAND POURS.

4. ALL RIGID PAVEMENT WITHIN THE CITY
RIGHT-OF-WAY OR UNDER A FIRE LANE SHALL BE
PER CITY STANDARDS AND DETAILS.
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PARKING COUNT

SITE DATA

EX. ZONING COMMERCIAL

LOT AREA
0.5292 AC

(23,050 SF)

PROPOSED USE
DRIVE THRU

RESTAURANT

BUILDING AREA 759 SF

F.A.R. 0.03:1

PARKING REQUIRED
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